

October 23, 2020

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region VI Attn: Ms. Judy Edelbrock (R6-ECDWA) Water Enforcement Branch U.S. EPA Region 6 1201 Elm Street, Suite 500 Dallas, TX 75270-2102 Via U.S. Certified Mail RRR# 7017 0530 0001 0086 6662

Re: DOJ Case No. [90-5-1-1-09215]

Consent Decree

Date of Entry: October 15, 2013

CA No. 5:13-cv-00666-DAE, United States of America and State of Texas v. San Antonio Water System, in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

Dear Sir/Madam:

Section 12 b. of the above-referenced Consent Decree requires that within 90 days after Lodging the San Antonio Water System shall provide a copy of any five-day report submitted under its TPDES permits to the United States Environmental Protection Agency at the same time the report is submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Copies of five-day reports submitted to TCEQ on October 23, 2020 are attached and are provided in compliance with Consent Decree requirements.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering such information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey J. Haby P.E

Production & Treatment

Enc. as stated



October 23, 2020

U.S. Department of Justice Environmental Enforcement Section Environment and Natural Resources Division P.O. Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044-7611

Via U.S. Certified Mail RRR# 7017 0530 0001 0086 6655

Re: DOJ Case No. [90-5-1-1-09215]

Consent Decree

Date of Entry: October 15, 2013

CA No. 5:13-cv-00666-DAE, United States of America and State of Texas v. San Antonio Water System, in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

Dear Sir/Madam:

Section 12 b. of the above-referenced Consent Decree requires that within 90 days after Lodging the San Antonio Water System shall provide a copy of any five-day report submitted under its TPDES permits to the United States Environmental Protection Agency at the same time the report is submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Copies of five-day reports submitted to TCEQ on October 23, 2020 are attached and are provided in compliance with Consent Decree requirements.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering such information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sincerely.

Vice President

Production & Treatment

Enc. as stated

Water Quality Noncompliance Notification (Revised Rpt 10/22/2020)

	nauthorized Discharge of Wastewater			Reportable Effluent Violation		
Seneral Ir	nformation					
ntity Nan	ne: San Ar	ntonio Water S	System	Telephor	ne: 210-233-3	3274
X Perr	mitte		*1012015	Subscriber		
CEQ Re	gion: 13	County:	Bexar	Permit Number	10137-003-Leon C	Creek
loncomp	liance Summ	nary				
scharge):	of Noncomples The address Reference 228Ds	of the spill was	ocation, disch at 5410 More	narge route, and estimately 2	ted volume if an unautho 3,750 Gallons Spilled Int	rized o River/Creek
ase #: 50	60 / SR#: 346	5476 / WO#: 18	882014 / SRC	: Sewer Main 1463 120	06	
ause of	Noncompliar	nce: <u>Structura</u>	ı			
uration:		ole 1463 / Star	t 10/15/2020	15:05 / End 10/15/202	0 18:15 / Hrs 3.17 / Gal	s 1900
	Sewer Manh	ole 1463 / Star	t 10/17/2020	17:40 / End 10/17/202	0 18:40 / Hrs 1 / Gals 6	00
	Sewer Manh	ole 1463 / Star	t 10/17/2020 t 10/18/2020	16:30 / End 10/18/202	0 07:00 / Hrs 12.33 / Ga 0 10:00 / Hrs 17.5 / Gal	s 15750
	Sewer Manh	ole 1463 / Star	t 10/19/2020	16:30 / End 10/19/202	0 19:30 / Hrs 3 / Gals 1	800
ctions T		should be atta	ached or sub	mitted to TCEO when	n available	
				milited to 10EQ when	. available.	
	X	yes	no	Field Measurement		
	X	yes	no no		rs .	
	X			Field Measurement	rs .	
		yes	X no	Field Measurement	s s	
actions Ta	aken to Mitig aken to Corre Capacity Pro	yes yes ate Adverse E ect the Problemoject That Willinhole Lids On	X no X no iffects: Clear m and Preve	Field Measurement Laboratory Samples Fish Kill, If yes, esti n Up Is Ongoing ent Recurrence: 54 In	is imated number killed ich Sewer Main, Sawswer Pipeline In That Ar	Has An ea, And Also
Actions Ta Actions Ta Jpcoming Bolt Down	aken to Mitigaken to Corregional Capacity Pro All The Maron Information	yes yes ate Adverse E ect the Problemoject That Willinhole Lids On	X no X no iffects: Clear m and Preveil Remediate The Siphon	Field Measurement Laboratory Samples Fish Kill, If yes, esting Up Is Ongoing ent Recurrence: 54 In The Issue In The Sex Box And All Manholes	is simated number killed ich Sewer Main, Sawswer Pipeline In That Aris In The Area.	ea, And Also
Actions Ta	aken to Mitig aken to Corre Capacity Pr All The Mar Information	yes yes ate Adverse E ect the Problem roject That Will hole Lids On 10/15/2020	x no x no iffects: Clear m and Preve l Remediate The Siphon Oavid W Gar (Name) Sompliance is an	Field Measurement Laboratory Samples Fish Kill, If yes, esting Up Is Ongoing ent Recurrence: 54 In The Issue In The Set Box And All Manholes rett Iii	s mated number killed	NDENT

Water Quality Noncompliance Notification

χ_ Unauth	Unauthorized Discharge of Wastewater Reportable Effluent Violation Oth					
General Inform	mation					
Entity Name:	San Antor	io Water Sy	/stem	Telephone:	210-23	33-3274
X Permitte				Subscriber		
TCEQ Region	13	County:	Bexar	Permit Number	10137-003-Leo	n Creek
Noncompliand	ce Summary					
Description of N discharge): The Ferg: 207C7	Noncompliand address of t	ce (include lo he spill was a	cation, disc at 8505 Lak	harge route, and estimated eside Pkwy, Approximatel	d volume if an unau y 60 Gallons Spille	thorized d Into Street
Case #: 5120 /	SR#: 346839	3 / WO#: 18	82777 / SR	C: Sewer Valve 931736		
Cause of Non	compliance	Structural				
Duration: Se	wer Manhole	1144576 /S	tart 10/18/2	020 19:10 / End 10/18/20	020 19:40 / Hrs .5	/ Gals 60
_						10000
_						
Potential Dan	gers to Hum	nan Health a	and Safety	or the Environment: No	Significant Dange	rs
Actions Take						
Monitoring Da	ata: Data sh	ould be atta	ched or su	bmitted to TCEQ when a	available.	
_	y	es	X no	Field Measurements		
_	ye	es	Xno	Laboratory Samples		
	ye	es	X no	Fish Kill, If yes, estim	ated number killed	
Actions Take	n to Mitigate	Adverse Ef	fects: Area	Cleaned and Disinfecte	ed	
Actions Take Repaired The		the Problen	n and Prev	ent Recurrence: 6in Se	wer Valve, Mainte	enance Crew
Verification In	nformation					
Information F		F	Robert R H	errera ,	LC/TV OP	ERATOR III
		•	(Name)			itle)
Date Reporte	ed1	0/18/2020		Signature:	Dun	10/22/20
TCEQ 0501 (No	vember 5, 2002	2) If the nonco	mpliance is a	HANET in unauthorized discharge from treatment plant to which the	TE PUCON) n a wastewater collect collection system is tie	lory of says pove tion system, use ed.
TCEQ Regio	n 13 Phone:				•	13 Fax: 545-4329